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TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

FREMONT TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE NO. 292

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois, for
the tax year 2023, collectable in 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of One Million Three Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred
Thirty Eight Dollars (81,353,538.00) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the
Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary
expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with
the law, for such purposes as:

General Town
General Assistance

for the year 2023.
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SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

ASSESSOR
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ASSESSOR:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND:
REF: General Corporate Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-10

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

HOME RELIEF
Contractual Services
Commodities
Other Expenditures

TOTAL HOME RELIEF:

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:
REF: Public Assistance Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-20
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Amount
Levied

532,144
156,500
96,470
152,604
60,820

176,500
39,000
4,280
3,220
32,000

Amount
Levied

15,200
100
150

25
100

20,950
36,150
27,325

998,538

255,000

1,253,538

15,575

84,425

100,000



TAX LEVY SUMMARY

General Corporate Tax 1,253,538
Public Assistance Tax 100,000
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED: 1,353,538
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SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Lake, on
or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held
invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this
ordinance.

SECTION §: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 11th day of December 2023 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of
Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
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Jeralyn Atleson - Trustee
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Nicholas Dollenmaier - Trustee

Connie Shanahan - Trustee Kv

Keith Voss - Trustee
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Town Clerk Chairman - Board of Trustees
Christina McCann Diana O'Kelly
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CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
TOWNSHIP
The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois,
does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said

Township for the year 2023, as adopted this 11th day of December, 2023.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of
Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois. This Certification must be filed the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this “ day of b@tﬁf}”]\gpiﬁ 2023

Db A0Lon

97 Town Clerk

Filed this day of 2023

County Clerk
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
TRUTH IN TAXATION
2023 FREMONT TOWNSHIP LEVY

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that | am the presiding officer of Fremont Township, and as
such presiding officer | certify that the Levy Ordinance, a copy of which is attached hereto,
was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Sections
18-60 through 18-85 of the “TRUTH in TAXATION” law.

Check One of the Choices Below
0 The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing meeting the
requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law.

The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed 5% increase over the prior year's extension.
Therefore, a notice and hearing were not necessary.

a The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed 5% increase over the prior year's extension.
Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the prior

year’'s extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the
Truth in Taxation Law.

a The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was
published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

DATE 1 27

Presiding Officer — Supervisor




