

# LakeCounty Tax Extension Department Filing Receipt

Filing Date: 12/13/2023 Receipt #: 10449

TWP\_FREMT

TOWNSHIP OF FREMONT

22385 IL Route 60

Mundelein, IL 60060

Ms. Christina McCann

Clerk

847-223-2847

Fax: 847-223-2858

clerk@fremonttownship.com

www.fremonttownship.com

Tax Levy

X Tax Levy For Year: 2023

X Certification by Secretary/Clerk

**Truth in Taxation** X

X Certification by Presiding Officer

## <u>Referendum</u>

No Referendum accepted by Tax Extension Department at any time.

## Notes:

All items require original signatures.

Seal

Anthony Vega, Lake County Clerk

Executed by: CHRISTOPHER M LOPEZ

District Representative: Electronic Submission

12/13/2023 Page 1 of 1

## TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

#### FREMONT TOWNSHIP

## **ORDINANCE NO. 292**

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for **Fremont Township**, Lake County, Illinois, for the tax year 2023, collectable in 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That the sum **of One Million Three Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars (\$1,353,538.00)** are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

General Town General Assistance

for the year 2023.

# SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

Amount			
	Levied		
GENERAL TOWN FUND			
ADMINISTRATION			
Personnel	532,144		
Contractual Services	156,500		
Commodities	96,470		
Capital Outlay	152,604		
Other Expenditures	60,820		
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:		998,538	
ASSESSOR			
Personnel	176,500		
Contractual Services	39,000		
Commodities	4,280		
Capital Outlay	3,220		
Other Expenditures	32,000		
TOTAL ASSESSOR:		255,000	
TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND:		1,253,538	
REF: General Corporate Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-10		1,233,330	
•			
	Amount		
	Levied		
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND	Bevied		
ADMINISTRATION			
Personnel	15 200		
Contractual Services	15,200 100		
Commodities	150		
Capital Outlay	25		
Other Expenditures	100		
•	100		
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:		15,575	
HOME RELIEF			
Contractual Services	20,950		
Commodities	36,150		
Other Expenditures	27,325		
TOTAL HOME RELIEF:		84,425	
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:		100,000	

REF: Public Assistance Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-20

# TAX LEVY SUMMARY

General Corporate Tax Public Assistance Tax

1,253,538 100,000

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:

1,353,538

**SECTION 3:** That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Lake, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

**SECTION 4:** That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

**ADOPTED** this 11th day of December 2023 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	<u>AYE</u>	NAY	<b>ABSENT</b>
Jeralyn Atleson - Trustee	<u> </u>		-
Nicholas Dollenmaier - Trustee	X		(
Connie Shanahan - Trustee			X
Keith Voss - Trustee	$\times$		

Town Clerk
Christina McCann

Chairman - Board of Trustees Diana O'Kelly

## CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

## **TOWNSHIP**

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township for the year 2023, as adopted this 11th day of December, 2023.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of Fremont Township, Lake County, Illinois. This Certification must be filed the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this	day of	Deamher	2023
	mistria Tow	MCCAN Clerk	
Filed this	day of		2023
( <del></del>	Coun	ty Clerk	

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TRUTH IN TAXATION 2023 FREMONT TOWNSHIP LEVY

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of Fremont Township, and as such presiding officer I certify that the Levy Ordinance, a copy of which is attached hereto, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Sections 18-60 through 18-85 of the "TRUTH in TAXATION" law.

Check One of the Choices Below

- □ The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing meeting the requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law.
- The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a notice and hearing were not necessary.
- □ The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the prior year's extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.
- □ The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

DATE 12/11/23 Dinn O'Keeh

Presiding Officer - Supervisor